## IOPTUNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS MORTGAGE is made this tenth		
the Mortgagor(s) MITCHELL GIBSON AND MELVERTA GIBSON AND TANDRA WILLIAMS	0500112015	
(herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, CRAFTER CORPORATION	Doc#: 0608912015 Fee: \$30.50 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/30/2006 10:18 AM Pg: 1 of 4	
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Indiana, licensed to do business in Illinois		
whose address is1252 West 127th Street		
CALUMET PARK, ILLINOIS 60827 (herein "Lender")		
where which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's contract dated 2-10-05 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein 'Note'), providing for monthly		
installments of principal and interest with the balance of indebter	dness, if not sooner paid, due and payable onApril 1, 2013	
TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evinterest thereon, advanced in accordance believith to protect the	idenced by the Contract, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements are grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the	
Principal Meridian. lying nort	Meadows, being a subdivision of part of the nip 36 North, Range 14 east of the Third the Little Calumet River, according to of the Registrar of Titles of Cook County, II	

lino Document Z711175, in Cook County, Illinois

which has the address of	(herein "Property Address")	
<u> </u>	Ingleside, Dolton, Illinois	60419
Parcel Index Number:	29-14-149-025	

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage, and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to moragago, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower v.er.ants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows.

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late

charges as provided in the Note.

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and indeptedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the funds and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a change. Borrower and Lender may or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground

3. Application of Payments. Unless applied by a rovices otherwise, at payments receive by Lenger under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amount payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payble on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender

may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender, provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds

at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

6. Preservation and Azin enance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of

the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially sheets Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums. including reasonable attorney's fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness agreement or applicable law. of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Londer agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonar ie entries upon and inspections of the Property provided that Lender shall give action hereunder.

Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause increfor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemration, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the

terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Bourguler shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by lender in exercising ally right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by

applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenant, and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof.

All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this in ritgage, but does not execute the Contract,

(a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Londer under the terms of this Mortgage,

(b) is not personally lighte on the contract or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Leader and any other Expressible lighters. (b) is not personally liable on the contract or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrows: hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Contract vithout that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to so rower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Propert, Aldress or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by confied mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this

Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the Laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Contract conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Contract and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after

15. Rehabilitiation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal laws as of the date of this Montgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

0608912015 Page: 3 of 4

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

THE FC LLOWING NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY ILLINOIS LAW: Unless Mortgagor provides Mortgagee with evidence of insurance required by this Mortgage with Mortgagor, Mortgagee may purchase insurance at Mortgagor's expense to protect Mortgagor's interest in the collateral. This insurance may but need not protect Mortgagor makes or any claim that Mortgagor makes or any claim that is made against Mortgagor in connection with the collateral. Mortgagee may later cancel any insurance purchased by Mortgagee but only after providing Mortgagee with evidence that Mortgagor has obtained insurance as required by this Mortgage. If Mortgagee purchased insurance for the collateral, Mortgagor will be responsible for the cost of that insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Mortgagor's total outstanding balance or obligation. The cost of insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Mortgagor may be able to obtain on Mortgagor's own.

der futt er covenant in auree as follows

17. Acceleration. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage or the Contract, including the covenants to pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage, Lender-may accelerate all sums due by giving notice to Borrower's provided in paragraph 10 horostonic pay when due any sum secured by this Mortgage. to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof and without further demand may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect at such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

18. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to either take possession or have a receiver retain such rents as they become due and payable. appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property and collections of rents, including, All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collections of rents, including, but not limited to receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collections of rents, including, but not limited to receiver the payment of the payment of the property and collections of rents, including, but not limited to receiver the payment of the property and collections of rents. but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

pay all costs of recordation, if any.

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

REQUESTS FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST
---

MORTGAGES	
Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of	of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale of this Mortgage.
or other foreclosure action.	Borrower - Borrower
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgag	MITCHELL WILL TAMS - Borrower
G 1100	VICE TO THE VERTA WILL THE POUNDS
THE THOIS WILL	TANDRA WILLIAMS
STATE OF ILLINOIS WILL	County ss: Dutte is and for said county and state, do hereby certify that
ROGER WHEELER	a Notary Public in and for said obdiny and personally known
MITCHELL GIBSON, MELVERIA G BSO	County ss:  a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that N AND TANDRA WILLIAMS  personally known subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and delivered the said instrument astheir  free and voluntary act,
to the the same person(s) whose name(s) are	subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared below free and voluntary act, and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, appeared below free and voluntary act, and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, and appeared below free and appeared below fre
to me to be the same porosity that signed ar	nd delivered the said instrument as the firm
and acknowledged that to the set forth.	February 20 06
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Given under my hand and official seed, this	enth day of February 20
Given under my band and and and and and and and and and	Notary Public
My Commission eOFFECIAL SEAL ROGER WHEELER ROSER WHEELER	
ROGER WITE OF ILLINOIS ASSIGNM	AFTER CORPORATION which is recorded in the office of the Recorder of and the contract described
MAISSION EXPIRES:06/13/08 CR	AFTER CORPORATION which is recorded in the office of the reserved described
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the annexed montgage to Cook County, Illinois as Docum	ent Number and the contract described
COOK (DUDLY, HARDIS OF EACH	A CONTRACTOR WITHOUT TO CONTRACT TO CONTRA
therein which it secures are hereby assigned and transferred to	ent Number  Home Owners Security Corporation without recourse upon the mortgage.  ORATION hath hereunder caused its corporate seal to be affixed and these Secretary this twenty thirdday of Eebruary, 20.06
TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said CRAFTER CORP	ORATION hath hereunder caused its corporate seal to be allowed as Secretary this twenty third day of February , 20.06
IN LESTIMOTOR by its President and attested to by its	Secretary (IIIS twelley cirro
By: Secy	· C
Allest	
State ofILLINOIS)	L mam00
County of	the state aforementioned, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT: the persons whose names the state aforementioned, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT: the persons whose names CRAFTER CORPORATION CRAFTER CORPORATION on to me to be duly authorized officers of the CRAFTER CORPORATION on the state of the company of the c
the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in	the state and the duly authorized officers of the
A TABLE TO TOTOTOTOTO TITS IN UNITED IN CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	II I I I I I I I
and THAT THEY appeared before me this day in person and caused the co	proporate seal of said Corporation to be affixed thereto pursuant to authority given by proporate seal of said Corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Intary act and deed of said Corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth. If it is above written.
the Board of Directors of said Corporation as their free and voic Given under my hand and notarial seal, this day and year	list above witton
- L. Tuniron	Notary Fublic
My Coulinission Explices	D 4 Illinois 60927
OFFICIAL SEAL ACTER CORPORATION, 1252	West 127th Street, Calumet Park, illinois 60627
OFFICIAL SEAL This instrument property where the Corporation, 1252	RETURN 10:
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 06:13/08	HOME OWNERS SECURITY CORPORATION
WA COMMISSION FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	Post Office Box 683
Www.	\$021 OHIGE DOY 600

Schererville, Indiana 46375